

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, Inc.,		)
		)
Plaintiff,		)
		)
v.		)
		)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity		)
as Secretary of Health and Human Services;	Case No. 1:09-cv-01111-RMC	)
		)
MARGARET HAMBURG, M.D., in her official		)
capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs;		)
		)
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG		)
ADMINISTRATION,		)
		)
Defendants.		)
<hr/>		)

**TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.’S COMBINED  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO FDA’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jay P. Lefkowitz, P.C. (D.C. Bar No. 449280)\*  
Michael D. Shumsky (D.C. Bar No. 495078)  
Gregory L. Skidmore (D.C. Bar No. 974024)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 15th Street N.W., Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
(202) 879-5200 fax

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.*

July 8, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. TEVA IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. .... 4

    A. Teva Exhausted Its Administrative Remedies, And No Further Agency Proceedings Are Warranted. .... 5

    B. This Lawsuit Is Ripe For Review, And Teva Has Standing To Pursue It. .... 10

    C. The Delisting Rule Is Final Agency Action Subject To Judicial Review..... 20

II. TEVA WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 27

III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Gorsuch</i> , 672 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Alliance To Save the Mattaponi v. U.S. Corps of Army Eng’rs</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	22
<i>American Federation of State, County &amp; Municipal Employees Area Council 26 v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>American Mining Congress v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 06-0627-JDB, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Biovail Corporation v. FDA</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	11
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	8, 29
<i>Brendsel v. OFHEO</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	3, 30
<i>Callicote v. Carlucci</i> , 698 F. Supp. 944 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	7
<i>Collagenex Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. 03-1405-RMC, 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003) .....	29

*CropLife America v. EPA*,  
329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 25, 26, 27

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams*,  
406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 4, 30

*Davis v. District of Columbia*,  
503 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 6

*Entergy Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska*,  
210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 30

*Envtl. Action v. FERC*,  
996 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 17

*Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao*,  
267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 31

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 27

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
514 F. Supp. 1019 (D.D.C. 1981) ..... 31

*Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc. v. FDA*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 21, 22

*In re Barr Labs., Inc.*,  
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 33

*Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC*,  
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 3, 30

*James v. HHS*,  
824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 7, 8

*LaShawn A. v. Barry*,  
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (*en banc*) ..... 17

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 14

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
503 U.S. 140 (1992) ..... 6, 8

*McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas*,  
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 27

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
 955 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1997),  
*aff'd* 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 29

*Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 31

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 22

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 10

*Pfizer Inc. v. Shalala*,  
 182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 12, 13, 14

*Radiofone, Inc. v. FCC*,  
 759 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 18, 19

*Ranbaxy Labs. Ltd. v. FDA*,  
 469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 33

*Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger*,  
 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 7

*Shipbuilders Council of America v. United States*,  
 868 F.2d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 17, 18, 19

*Sociedad Anonima Vina Santa Rita v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury*,  
 193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 31

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC*,  
 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 30, 31

**Statutes and Rules**

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(C)(ii)(I) ..... 5, 11, 20

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(I) ..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(I)(aa) ..... 10

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(I)(bb) ..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) ..... 24  
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 24  
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 11, 12  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 12, 21, 22, 25  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... 3, 27

**Administrative Rules and Regulations**

Acarbose Letter Decision,  
    FDA Docket No. 2007-N-0445 (May 7, 2008).... 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 17, 24,  
    25, 26, 27  
  
COSOPT® Letter Decision,  
    FDA Docket No. 2008-N-0483 (Oct. 28, 2008)..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 17, 24,  
    25, 26, 27

**Other Authorities**

3 K. Davis, *Administrative Law Treatise* § 20.7 (1958) ..... 7
